basis, without considering the effect of master netting arrangements. The following schedules reflect the fair values of our derivative instruments and their
location in our Consolidated Balance Sheets as well as pro forma reporting assuming that we reported derivatives subject to master netting agreements on a
net basis:

Fair Value as of September 30,
2015 Fair Value as of December 31, 2014

Balance Sheet
Location

Derivative
Assets

Derivative
Liabilities

Derivative
Assets

Derivative
Liabilities

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments
Commodity contracts Current $ 89.0  $ 2.1 $ 44.4 $ -

   Long-term 45.4  4.0 15.8 -
Total derivatives designated as hedging instruments $ 134.4 $ 6.1 $ 60.2 $ -

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments

Commodity contracts Current $ 3.3 $ 2.2 $ - $ 5.2
Total derivatives not designated as hedging instruments $ 3.3 $ 2.2 $ - $ 5.2

Total current position $ 92.3 $ 4.3 $ 44.4 $ 5.2
Total long-term position 45.4 4.0 15.8 -
Total derivatives $ 137.7 $ 8.3 $ 60.2 $ 5.2

The pro forma impact of reporting derivatives in the Consolidated Balance Sheets on a net basis is as follows:

Gross Presentation Pro Forma Net Presentation

September 30, 2015
Asset

Position
Liability
Position

Asset
Position

Liability
Position

Current position
Counterparties with offsetting position $ 87.3 $ 4.3 $ 83.0 $ -
Counterparties without offsetting position - assets 5.0 - 5.0 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - liabilities - - - -

92.3 4.3 88.0 -
Long-term position

Counterparties with offsetting position 44.3 4.0 40.3 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - assets 1.1 - 1.1 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - liabilities - - - -

45.4 4.0 41.4 -
Total derivatives

Counterparties with offsetting position 131.6 8.3 123.3 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - assets 6.1 - 6.1 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - liabilities - - - -

$ 137.7 $ 8.3 $ 129.4 $ -

December 31, 2014
Current position

Counterparties with offsetting position $ 35.5 $ 4.4 $ 31.1 $ -
Counterparties without offsetting position - assets 8.9 - 8.9 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - liabilities - 0.8 - 0.8

44.4 5.2 40.0 0.8
Long-term position

Counterparties with offsetting position - - - -
Counterparties without offsetting position - assets 15.8 - 15.8 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - liabilities - - - -

15.8 - 15.8 -
Total derivatives

Counterparties with offsetting position 35.5 4.4 31.1 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - assets 24.7 - 24.7 -
Counterparties without offsetting position - liabilities - 0.8 - 0.8

$ 60.2 $ 5.2 $ 55.8 $ 0.8

The Partnership’s payment obligations in connection with substantially all of these hedging transactions are secured by a first priority lien in the collateral
securing its senior secured indebtedness that ranks equal in right of payment with liens granted in favor of its senior secured lenders.

The fair value of the Partnership’s derivative instruments, depending on the type of instrument, was determined by the use of present value methods or
standard option valuation models with assumptions about commodity prices based on those observed in underlying markets. The estimated fair value of the